"Whereas St. Andrew and St. Luke Episcopal Church, Beacon was incorporated on October 6, 2017, united the members of St. Andrew's Church, Beacon and St. Luke's Church, Beacon as members of St Andrew and St. Luke Episcopal Church on March 18, 2018, and began operations as the sole Episcopal parish in Beacon on March 18, 2018; and whereas St. Andrew's Church and St. Luke's Church have been subsequently dissolved as congregations under New York State law;

Resolved that the 2018 Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of New York (1) recognize St. Andrew and St. Luke Episcopal Church, Beacon as a parish of the Diocese in union with Convention, (2) recognize The Rev. John Williams as Rector of St. Andrew and St. Luke Episcopal Church, Beacon, and (3) seat with voice and vote the lay persons delegated from St. Andrew and St. Luke Episcopal Church, Beacon in accordance with the Constitution and Canons of the Episcopal Diocese of New York."